
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 17/11//2020 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 at 
10.30 am via Microsoft Teams.  
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 
 

Director 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

5.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 17 
March 2021 at 10.30am via Microsoft Teams.  

 



 
6.  

  
Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

7.  
  

Director's Supplementary Report.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 21 - 34) 

8.  
  

Personal Protective Equipment - Covid-19.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

9.  
  

Financial Update Report.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

10.  
  

My School Fund Presentation.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 51 - 60) 

 There will be a presentation for this item.  
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 16 September 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. M. Howell (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I Bates 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J, Holdich OBE 
Cllr D. Seaton  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr A. Hagues 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Warwickshire County Council  
Cllr. P. S. Birdi  
Cllr. P. Butlin 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. S. Clancy and Cllr. M. Smith-Clare from Norfolk 
County Council. 
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
Richard Benner – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Lauren Haslam – Director of Law and Governance on behalf of Consortium Secretary 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property on behalf of 
Consortium  Treasurer 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 

15. Minutes. 
The notes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 were taken as read. 
 

16. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

17. Declarations of interests. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr K. Feltham CC declared a personal interest as members of 
Leicestershire County Council in relation to the authorities ownership of Leaders for 
Agenda Item ‘9‘ (minute 25 refers). 
 

18. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of ESPO on the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement. A copy of the report marked ‘4’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members thanked the Director for the comprehensive draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft Governance Statement was consistent with Members perspective 
on internal control within ESPO. 

 
b) Noted that final approval would be sought when the Statement of Accounts were 

presented at a future Management Committee meeting; 
 

c) That the agreed Governance Statement be circulated to the Chief Executives of 
each of the Constituent Authorities. 

 
19. Director's Progress update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee held on 24 
June 2020. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes 
 
The Director informed the Committee due to uncertainty arising from COVID-19, a 
revised financial forecast would be submitted to the November meeting. 
 
As a result of COVID-19 ESPO had 543 item lines unavailable, compared to the usual 
200. The additional items unavailable were mostly Personal Protective Equipment and 
cleaning supplies that were in high demand. 
 
ESPO were aware of the risks to its trading environment with COVID-19 and the United 
Kingdom’s exit from the European Union and the situation was monitored on a ongoing 
basis as per the risk register. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported.  
 

20. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on the 
following dates:- 
 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 

4



 
 

 

Wednesday 17 March 2021 
Wednesday 23 June 2021 
Wednesday 15 September 2021 
Wednesday 24 November 2021 
 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOVLED: 
  
It was agreed that under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

22. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

23. Director's Supplementary Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. The report was not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The Director set out plans for future development, further updates would be brought to 
the Committee as plans advanced and opportunities arose. The Committee thanked the 
Director for the detailed report and were pleased that ESPO’s trading position had 
remained strong in this difficult period in part due the diversification of the business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

24. Website Demonstration.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director on the new ESPO. A copy of the 
report marked Agenda Item ‘10’ is filed with these minutes. The report and presentation 
were not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee was joined by Claire Edwards, Head of Digital Implementation at ESPO 
and Tom Williams from Maginus who presented video demonstrations of the new 
website.  
 
The website had been built to industry standards and through Maginus would be 
supported by security experts and periodic scans to keep the website updated to keep 
ahead of any malicious hackers.  
 

5



 
 

 

Members were pleased to note that a detailed communications programme was being 
developed to keep customers informed of the changes and that plans were also being 
built into ESPO’s 40 year anniversary plans to take place in 2021.  
 
ESPO was ultimately driven by customer demand and need. However, it was hoped the 
new website would enable customers to see the benefits both in terms of the savings that 
could be realised through digitalisation as well as environmental benefits.  
 
Members thanks officers for the presentations and were pleased that once the website 
was live it would enable future developments that could be pursued to keep the system 
up to date and provide the best possible service to the customer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations be noted and a further update be provided to a future meeting.  
 

25. ESPO Warehouse Business Case.  
 
The Director set out the detailed Business Case and the background and the links to the 
Longer-Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item ‘11’ is filed 
with these minutes. The report and presentation were not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The Director set out the need for a Warehouse Business Case which he believed 
presented a good investment with few financial downsides. As part of the presentation 
the Director set out the detailed financial planning and assumptions that lay behind the 
case that had been supported by a sensitivity analysis and external consultants.  
 
Members noted that Leicestershire County Council had also provided a detailed financial 
assurance report and had set out recommendations to the Business Case to which 
ESPO had responded and acted on where necessary, such as an additional contingency 
fee to deal with any unexpected costs and uncertainty surrounding COVID-19.  
 
[At this point in the meeting Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr. K. Feltham CC who had 
declared a personal interest leading to bias left the meeting to allow discussion on the 
proposed site for the Warehouse.] 
 
The Director referred the addendum to the Business Case that set out the preferred site 
for the Warehouse. Having considered all reasonable options Leaders Farm, the site 
owned by Leicestershire County Council, was considered preferable to other sites in 
large part to the fact that it would be  exempt from stamp duty payment. The site also lay 
within the ‘golden triangle’ located close to the motorway and within reasonable proximity 
to Grove Park. 
 
Members thanked the Director for the comprehensive report on this matter.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the need for a new warehouse as outlined in the Business Case be 
supported  

 

6



 
 

 

b) That ‘Leaders Farm in Leicestershire be approved as the preferred site for 
investment. 

 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2020 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
16 September 2020. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 

 

2. Overall financial performance to September 2020 is outlined below: 
 
Summary P & L 
 
 

 
 

9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 A financial reporting and planning paper is covered elsewhere on the 
agenda; summary information is provided below: 
 

 Since July we have seen a pick-up in catalogue sales compared to 
earlier in the year with catalogue sales in July being within 5% of 
budget, August within 4% and in September actually beating budget by 
2%. 

 

 For September YTD catalogue sales were £31.3m which was £5.7m or 
15% below budget and 14% below last year.  Within this, stores sales 
were 11% below budget but direct sales were down 28% versus 
budget.   

 

 Rebate income September YTD has been strong at just under £4m, 
which was £0.45m (+13%) ahead of budget 16% ahead of this time last 
year.  The full year outlook for rebate income rem
[...]
g figure of 6.6 days sickness 
absence. This remains below the target set by Leicestershire County Council of 
7.5 days.  

   

16. Regular interaction with managers and staff has been maintained through 
manager forums, Heads of Service Meetings, Team Meetings and Director 
briefings. Regular discussions with our Trade Union meetings have also 
continued over this period. All of these have all ensured that vital messages 
and updates are disseminated throughout the organisation and that staff are 
also fully supported in their role. Staff newsletters have also continued to be 
issued every week, and work-related issues are also shared and discussed at 
the Employee Engagement Group, which has been reconvened via Microsoft 
Teams.  

  

17. At the height of the pandemic, ESPO had just under 100 members of staff 
placed on furlough leave. This number swiftly reduced as schools started to 
reopen and our level of business increased. Due to the governments 
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme now being extended and a new national 
lockdown underway, a small number of staff will return to being on furlough 
leave. This number of staff will be much smaller, and is expected to be less 
than 10 individuals, who are either classed as being clinically extremely 
vulnerable, or who work in areas such as our customer reception which is now 
temporarily closed.  

 

18. Given the unprecedented trading year the Leadership have agreed not to 
contact an employee of the year competition, not wishing to recognise some 
colleagues over others when everybody has contributed (and in different ways 
and circumstances). As we have also been unable to undertake in year work to 
support our nominated charities, instead the money normally reserved for the 
Employee of the Year Awards will be designated to the charities Redgate 
Animal Sanctuary and Leicestershire Help for Mental Help. 

  

ESPO Risk and Governance Update 
 
Health, Safety, Wellbeing and Facilities Management & Corporate R
[...]
7th May 2020 with further 

remedial actions required  - this needs to go in 

the box above  07/10/20 • ESPO headquarters 

was audited by Leicestershire County Council 

and formally declared ‘Covid-19 secure’ on 

22.06.2020.

• Considerable controls are in place to minimise 

the risk of contracting Covid-19 on site 

including; increased cleaning schedules, staff 

inductions, one-way systems, application of 

microbe shield, face coverings to all public 

facing roles, strict 2m distancing and increased 

signage.

• The risk of contracting Covid-19 whilst on 

ESPO property is considered low.

• The ESPO depot located in Wales was audited 

and formally declared ‘Covid-19 secure’ on 

25.06.2020

79 IT Cyber Security.   Range of cyber 

security threats

Failure to adequately protect 

ESPO networks, systems and 

data from malicious attack could 

lead to a range of potential 

consequences, including; 

financial; reputational; 

operational; legal impacts or 

other losses.

AD Operations 

& IT

20 Treat Range of protections/controls in place, 

including (but not limited to):

1) Firewalls 

2) Automated Threat Protection system 

3) Antivirus software 

4) Authentication systems 

5) Staff education 

6) Anti-Ransomware backup solution 

7) External security controls Audit 

8) Penetration testing.  

(Needs further expansion/detail)

1) Firewall logs 

2) External security support partner 

monitoring 

3) various event logging 

(Needs further expansion)

14 Treat 1) Multi-factor Authentication 

for remote access 

2) PKI server for device 

authentication 

3) Revised password policy 

4) New Remote Working Policy 

.

(Further Expansion required 

for this Risk)

AD Operations 

& IT

Q1 2021/ongoing 01/10/2020 - new entry

20



Document is Restricted

21 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on
	4 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix 1 - BSC Sept 2020
	Appendix 2 - 2020-21 CRR Top Risks Q3 (Oct end)

	7 Director's Supplementary Report.
	8 Personal Protective Equipment - Covid-19.
	9 Financial Update Report.
	10 My School Fund Presentation.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. M. Howell (in the Chair) 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I Bates 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr D. Seaton  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr A. Hagues 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Warwickshire County Council  
Cllr. P. S. Birdi  
Cllr. P. Butlin 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. S. Clancy and Cllr. M. Smith-Clare from Norfolk 
County Council and Cllr John Holdich OBE from Peterborough City Council.  
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
Richard Benner – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director 
Matt Selwyn Smith – Assistant Director  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
John Sinnott – Consortium Secretary 
Lauren Haslam – Director of Law and Governance on behalf of Consortium Secretary 
Declan Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property on behalf of 
Consortium Treasurer 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 
Cat Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer 
 

26. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September were taken as read following an 
amendment to the Declarations of interests:-  
 
“Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr K. Feltham CC declared a personal interest which could 
lead to bias as members of Leicestershire County Council who owned the Leaders Farm 
site which was being recommended as the location of a new warehouse site -  Agenda 
Item ‘9‘ (minute 25 refers).” 
 



 
 

 

2 

27. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

28. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr R. Shepherd CC and Dr K. Feltham CC declared a personal interest which could lead 
to bias as members of Leicestershire County Council who owned the Leaders Farm site 
to be discussed under the Director’s Supplementary Progress Update.  
 

29. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee held on 16 
September 2020. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes 
 
It was noted that a small number of staff who could not work from home and were 
clinically vulnerable had been re-furloughed following the second full nationwide 
lockdown. 
  
The Committee took the opportunity to thank all ESPO staff who had been working hard 
to keep ESPO running and continued to respond to emerging and changing priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported. 
 

30. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 17 
March 2020.  
 

31. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
 
RESOVLED: 
  
It was agreed that under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

32. Director's Supplementary Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. The report was not for 



 
 

 

3 

publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The Director set out plans for future development and advised that updates would be 
brought to Members once plans had advanced and/or opportunities arose.  
 
Members were assured that ESPO was aware of and looking to mitigate risks affecting 
the business, such as COVID-19, the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union 
and its impact on ports and markets and cyber security. 
 
An update was provided on ‘Leaders Farm’ the preferred site for investment for ESPO’s 
new warehouse that had been agreed at a previous Management Committee meeting. It 
was noted that Leicestershire County Council held a dual role as Developer and Planning 
Authority for the site and that further discussions needed to be held internally by the 
Authority. It was requested that a report be made to members regarding progress on the 
matter.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That an update report be submitted to members regarding Leaders Farm.  
 

33. Personal Protective Equipment - Covid-19.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director on Personal Protective Equipment 
Update during Covid-19. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes. The report and presentation were not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members considered the challenges and lessons learnt in relation to procurement of 
Personal Protective Equipment during Covid-19 and noted that ESPO’s Leadership Team 
would consider future opportunities that could be developed in line with partner 
authorities needs. 
 
The Director assured Members that ESPO looked to ensure there was an adequate mix 
between overseas and UK supply. Members recognised that often there was reliance on 
parts manufactured abroad with UK suppliers which could still result in delays within the 
chain if there was port disruption.  
 
Members were pleased to note that during the crisis ESPO continued to maintain its 
internal control on PPE procurement and that it did not lower its standards, or pay over 
the odds for PPE.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and that the development of a new product 
availability strategy be supported.  
 
 

34. Financial Update Report.  
 



 
 

 

4 

The Committee considered a report of the Director which set out the an update on 
ESPO’s financials. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item ‘9’ is filed with these 
minutes. The report and presentation were not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported. 
 

35. My School Fund Presentation.  
 
 
The Committee  received a presentation from the Director regarding the ‘My School 
Fund’. A copy of the report is marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ and is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the presentation and the good work undertaken to 
progress the My School Fund scheme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
25 November 2020 

 


